Benefit liability (1.8) (9.4) (6.6) (0.8) (6.9)

Experience adjustments on schemes’ assets 8.5 3.4 1.9 6.6 5.5

Experience adjustments on schemes’ liabilities 1.4 – (0.3) 0.8 (0.2)

*Restated. Refer to note 2.

Sensitivities
The table below provides information on the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes to the most significant actuarial
assumptions. The table shows the impact of changes to each assumption in isolation although, in practice, changes to assumptions
may occur at the same time and can either offset or compound the overall impact on the defined benefit obligation. These sensitivities
have been calculated using the same methodology as used for the main calculations. The weighted average duration of the defined
obligation is 16 years.

Change in
assumption

Change in defined
benefit obligation

Discount rate for scheme liabilities +0.25%
-0.25%

-3.7%
+3.9%

Price inflation (RPI) +0.25%
-0.25%

+2.7%
-3.1%

An increase of one year in the assumed life expectancy for both males and females would increase the defined benefit obligation by 3.5%.

23 Share capital
Group and company

2013
Number

2012
Number

2013
£m

2012
£m

Ordinary shares of 25p each:

At 1 January and 31 December 18,984,691 18,984,691 4.7 4.7

There were no shares issued during the year.

24 Other reserves
31 December 2013

Group

Share
premium

£m

ESOP
reserve

£m

Employee
benefits
reserve

£m

Capital
redemption

reserve
£m

Hedging
reserve

£m

Currency
translation

reserve
£m

Total
£m

At 1 January 2013 27.8 (2.8) 2.6 2.0 1.1 6.8 37.5

Total comprehensive income – – – – 2.3 (1.8) 0.5

Net ESOP shares acquired – (3.3) – – – – (3.3)

Share-based payments – – 1.0 – – – 1.0

At 31 December 2013 27.8 (6.1) 3.6 2.0 3.4 5.0 35.7

Annual Report 2013  Clarkson PLC  91

S
trategic report

G
overnance

A
ccounts

O
ther inform

ation

31 December 2012
Group

Share
premium

£m

ESOP
reserve

£m

Employee
benefits
reserve

£m

Capital
redemption

reserve
£m

Hedging
reserve

£m

Currency
translation

reserve
£m

Total
£m

At 1 January 2012 27.8 (2.0) 2.0 2.0 (0.4) 8.1 37.5

Total comprehensive income – – – – 1.5 (1.3) 0.2

Net ESOP shares acquired – (0.8) – – – – (0.8)

Share-based payments – – 0.6 – – – 0.6

At 31 December 2012 27.8 (2.8) 2.6 2.0 1.1 6.8 37.5

31 December 2013
Company

Share
premium

£m

Employee
benefits
reserve

£m

Capital
redemption

reserve
£m

Total
£m

At 1 January 2013 27.8 2.6 2.0 32.4

Share-based payments – 0.1 – 0.1

At 31 December 2013 27.8 2.7 2.0 32.5

31 December 2012
Company

Share
premium

£m

Employee
benefits
reserve

£m

Capital
redemption

reserve
£m

Total
£m

At 1 January 2012 27.8 2.0 2.0 31.8

Share-based payments – 0.6 – 0.6

At 31 December 2012 27.8 2.6 2.0 32.4

Nature and purpose of other reserves
ESOP reserve – group
The ESOP reserve in the group represents 514,246 shares (2012: 340,502 shares) held by the share purchase trusts to meet
obligations under various incentive schemes. The shares are stated at cost. The market value of these shares at 31 December 2013
was £10.3m (2012: £4.1m). At 31 December 2013 none of these shares were under option (2012: none). During the year the share
purchase trusts acquired 339,914 shares at a weighted average price of £17.65 (2012: 556,202 shares at £13.01).

Employee benefits reserve – group and company
The employee benefits reserve is used to record the value of equity-settled share-based payments provided to employees.